
July (I, 2() I 1 

\1:. Ch~lrks Weir 
. \~si~lal1t City Attorney 

It \ (j I' San /\ 11 ton i 0 

P.(l. :~,l\ ()()()6 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

~",1\11:(1iliu, rL'\C\S 7S283-3966 

DC:Jr \11'. \Velr: 

OR2011-09553 

Yell! whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
[lubl i\.: III formation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 

ID;! -J.27-H13 (COSA File No. W001.+78). 

IL~ ;\ntollio Police Department (the "department") received a request for information 
p~rt:tillil1g to ~l died case number. You claim that the submitted information is excepted 
'!Iliil di"ci,)sure under section 552.10S of the Government Code. We have considered the 
(~'.>il \\)L! claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

lilili;iliy, \\C 110te that the submitted documents include a CR-3 accident rep0l1 10rm 
,:umi)i pursuant to chapter 550 oftbe Trill1sportation Code. See Transp. Code § 550.064 

report). Section 550.065( b) states that. except as provided by subsection 
IC') ,)]' ion {e). accident reports are privileged and confidential. Je!. § 550.065(b). 

liull 5 50. l(()5( c)( -+) provides for the relea<e of accident reports to a person who provides 
(\\\1 o! folkming three pieces ofinform,(lion: (1) the date of the accident; (2) the name 
()t inH)l\ed in the accide11l; and (3) the specific location of the accident. Jr!. 

:':'(j()h5(c)(-J.). Lnder this provision, the Texas Department of Transportation or another 
c:rn!llC:lltai entity is required to release a copy of an accident report to a person \\110 
\\ ,lgency with two or more of the items of information specified by the statute. 

Ii! 1!1 this il~slance, the requestor has not provided the department \vith any of the required 
'.11 CI i nJ\.lrll1at ion. Thus. the department must withhold the CR-3 accident report we haw 

_·d :rOI1l requestor pursuant to section 550.065(b) of the Transportation Code. 

:\ \L \\ e your claim under section 552.108 of the Goyernment Code for the 
"illil1g information. Section 552.108(a)( I) excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held 

)\ Ll\\ en 1'orcC111ent agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, inyestigation. or 
ot'crime. , . if. .. release of the information would interfere with the detection, 

or prosecution of crime[.]" GOy't Code § 552.1 08(a)(1). Generally, a 
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go\crJ1menLd hody claiming section 552.108(a)(1) must reasonably explain how and why 
thc release of the requested infonnation would interfere with law enforcement. See ide 
~~ 552.1 U8( a)( 1 ), .301 (e)( 1 )(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You 
state that the remaining information relates to an open and pending criminal investigation. 
Bascd upon your representation and our review, we conclude that the release of the 
rcmaining information would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecLltion of 
cr:!11c . . "·CL' Houstoll Chronicle PlIbl 'g Co. v. City of HOllstOIl, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ . 
. '\pp. -Houston [ l.+th Dist.] 1975)( court delineates law enforcement interests that are present 
in acti\·e cases), \l'ri! retd lI.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). Thus, 
s('ction 552.11 al( 1) is applicable to the remaining information. 

lio\vc\,er. basic information about an arrested person, an atTest, or a crime is not excepted 
I'WIll disclosure under section 552.108. Gov't Code § 552.1 08(c). Such basic information 

tn the information held to be public in HOlistOIl Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2e1 at 186-3; 
seC' u/,(j Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing types of information deemed 

l/ulis/on Chronicle). Thus, with the exception of basic information, which must 
hc the dcpartment may withhold the remaining information under 
sectioI1552.103(a)(1). 

111 :-;ul11mary, department mlIst withhold the marked CR-3 accident report pursuant to 
:-;ectiol1 550.0()5 oCthe Transportation Code. With the exception of basic information, which 
must he rck:lsed, the department may withhold the remaining infomlation under 
~e(·tic'n 552.1 08(a)( I) of the Government Code. 

is Lite'!' ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
:n l L1C1S :1:) presented to LIS; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 

illatioll regarding any other infoll11ation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
gll\cn1mental hody and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
re:-;pollsibiJities, please visit our website at http://www.oa£.state.tx.Lls!openhndex or1.php, 
or I the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (()/3 Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
;llll)fJl,;ltion l:!1der the /\ct must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
11 '.\::()rl ' C\ ( , toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 
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